



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MORGAN MCCAFFREY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Below	:	No.: 26, 2015
Appellant,	:	
	:	On Appeal from
	:	Superior Court
v.	:	C.A. No.
	:	N12C-01-138 PLA
CITY OF WILMINGTON, PATROLMAN	:	
MICHAEL SPENCER, individually and in	:	
his capacity as an officer, WILMINGTON	:	
SERGEANT DONALD BLUESTEIN, individually:	:	
and in his capacity as an officer;	:	
SERGEANT GERALD MURRAY, individually	:	
and in his capacity as an officer, and CORPORAL	:	
RALPH SCHIFANO, individually and in his	:	
capacity as an officer, MASTER SERGEANT	:	
SHERRI TULL, individually and in her	:	
capacity as an officer, and CHIEF MICHAEL J.	:	
SZCZERBA, individually and in his capacity	:	
as an officer,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Below,	:	
Appellees.	:	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dalton & Associates, P.A.

/s/ Laura J. Simon, Esquire
Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esquire (ID 808)
Laura J. Simon, Esquire (ID 3644)
Cool Spring Meeting House
1106 West Tenth Street
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 652-2050
lsimon@bdaltonlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

DATED: 4/15/15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
Spencer’s Actions.....	1
McCaffrey’s Actions.....	2
Molholm’s Witness Statement.....	3
The Investigation on June 5, 2010.....	3
The City and Szczerba’s Actions.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Erred in Not Allowing the Jury to Determine the Factual Dispute as to Whether Spencer was Acting in the Scope of Employment.....	6
A. Count One is Not Limited to Conduct Prior to the Motor Vehicle Accident.....	6
B. The Scope of Employment Analysis Should Not be Limited to Actions Before the Accident.....	7
C. Employees May be Acting in the Scope of Employment When Off Duty.....	9
D. The Court Erred in Determining that Spencer was not in the Scope of Employment Under Delaware Tort Law.....	11
II. The Jury Should Determine Whether City and Szczerba were Negligent and Reckless	

in Hiring, Retaining and Supervising Spencer.....12

A. Hiring, Retaining and Supervising a
Police Officer are Not Discretionary
When that Officer has Violated
Delaware Law and Police Procedures.....12

B. Spencer’s Use of the City’s Equipment
Requires that Immunity be Waived.....15

C. Szczerba Completely Shunned his Duty
as Chief of Police and his Reckless
and Wanton Conduct Caused
Plaintiff Harm.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Warner</i> 451 F.3d 1063 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Doe v. State</i> 76 A.3d 774 (Del. 2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Draper v. Olivere Paving & Const. Co.</i> 181 A.2d 565 (Del. 1962).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Hedrick v. Blake</i> 531 F.Supp. 156 (D.Del. 1982).....	16
<i>Hedrick v. Webb</i> Civ. A.01C-06-031-RFS, 2004 WL 2735517 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2004).....	17
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992).....	17
<i>Morales v. Family Founds. Acad., Inc. School</i> C.A. No. N12C-03176 JRJ, 2013 WL 3337798 (Del. Super. Ct. June 11, 2013).....	12, 13
<i>O’Connell v. LeBloch</i> C. A. 97C-05-031, 2000 WL 703712 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2000).....	14
<i>Porter v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> 488 A.2d 899 (Del. Super. Ct. 1984).....	16
<i>Sadler v. New Castle County</i> 565 A.2d 917 (Del. 1989).....	15
<i>Scarborough v. Alexis I. DuPont High School</i> 1986 WL 10507 (Del.Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 1986).....	13

<i>Simms v. The Christina Sch. Dist.</i> C. A. 02C-07-043JTV, 2004 WL 344015 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2004).....	12
<i>Sussex County v. Morris</i> 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992).....	12, 15, 16
<i>VLIW Tech, LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	7
<i>Whitsett v. Capital School District</i> C. A. No. 97C-04-032 JTV, 1999 WL 167836 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 1999).....	13
<i>Wood v. Rodeway Inn & Choice Hotels International, Inc.</i> C.A. No. K14C-08-026, Young, J. (Del. Super. March 4, 2015).....	7

Statutes

16 Del. C. §6801.....	11
10 Del. C. §4012.....	15, 16
10 DEL. C. §4011.....	17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY §228.....	8, 10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY §229.....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §317 (1965).....	11

Secondary Sources

Prosser on Torts (2 nd Ed.), §63.....
